

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 21-1425

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

GERRY HARLAND GREENLAND,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DECATUR COUNTY
THE HON. JOHN LLOYD, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

ANDREW PROSSER
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The evidence was sufficient to support conviction.	15
A. The trial court could infer that Greenland knew that Sheriff Boswell was a peace officer.	16
B. Greenland committed an assault with intent to inflict serious injury on Sheriff Boswell when he raised the bale spears and rammmed them into the driver’s side of Sheriff Boswell’s vehicle.....	18
C. Greenland attempted to murder Sheriff Boswell by continuing to drive forward as his bale spears trapped Sheriff Boswell in the vehicle, where he would be impaled or crushed in the next collision.....	20
II. Merger of these two convictions is not required.	23
A. Even under <i>Braggs</i> , merger is not required because the evidence supports two convictions. Each of these two offenses can be established by proof of a separate assault and attempted killing.	23
B. <i>Braggs</i> is incorrect. Assault is not a lesser included offense of attempted murder.	25

1. An assault requires “apparent ability to <i>execute</i> the act” causing injury. Attempted murder only requires an act “by which the person expects to <i>set in motion</i> a force or <i>chain of events</i> which will cause or result in the death of the other person.” Attempt can occur before or without assault	27
2. The 1978 criminal code revision, together with Yeager and Carlson’s authoritative commentary, establishes that attempted murder is not assault and does not include assault as a lesser offense.	29
3. It is possible to commit attempted murder without committing assault, so assault is not a lesser included offense of attempted murder.	32
CONCLUSION	36
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

<i>Dillon v. Warden, Ross Correctional Inst.</i> , 541 Fed. Appx. 599 (6th Cir. 2013).....	34
---	----

State Cases

<i>Bacon ex rel. Bacon v. Bacon</i> , 567 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 1997).....	26
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 682 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2004)	29
<i>Farmers Co-op Co. v. DeCoster</i> , 528 N.W.2d 536 (Iowa 1995)	31
<i>Gentilini v. State</i> , 231 P.3d 1280 (Wyo. 2010)	28, 34
<i>Hardy v. State</i> , 482 A.2d 474 (Md. 1984)	35
<i>In re Rugh’s Est.</i> , 211 Iowa 722, 234 N.W. 278 (1931).....	33
<i>Krogmann v. State</i> , 914 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2018).....	32
<i>Meinders v. Dunkerton Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 645 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2002)	29
<i>People v. Dillon</i> , 668 P.2d 697 (Cal. 1983).....	34
<i>People v. O’Connell</i> , 60 Hun. 109, 14 N.Y.S. 485 (1891)	34
<i>People v. Superior Court [Decker]</i> , 157 P.3d 1017 (Cal. 2007)	33
<i>Staff Mgmt. v. Jimenez</i> , 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013)	29
<i>State v. Bibby</i> , 21–0565, 2022 WL 3068909 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 3, 2022)	24
<i>State v. Braggs</i> , 784 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 2010)	23, 26
<i>State v. Carberry</i> , 501 N.W.2d 473 (Iowa 1993).....	27
<i>State v. Chatterson</i> , 259 N.W.2d 766 (Iowa 1977)	18
<i>State v. Clay</i> , No. 14–0864, 2015 WL 4935606 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2015)	23

<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022)	15
<i>State v. DiSanto</i> , 688 N.W.2d 201 (S.D. 2004).....	34
<i>State v. Erving</i> , 346 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 1984).....	28
<i>State v. Gay</i> , 526 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1995).....	15
<i>State v. Hennings</i> , 791 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2010).....	15
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 305 N.W.2d 420 (Iowa 1981)	26
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 950 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2020)	23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 950 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa 2020)	32, 33
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> , 758 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 2008).....	15
<i>State v. Leggio</i> , No. 09–0990, 2010 WL 624221 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 24, 2010)	28, 29, 33
<i>State v. Love</i> , 858 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 2015)	23
<i>State v. Lyman</i> , 776 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 2010).....	26
<i>State v. McKettrick</i> , 480 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 1992)	23
<i>State v. Meyers</i> , 129 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 1964).....	31
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 841 N.W.2d 583 (Iowa 2014).....	32
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 916 S.W.2d 909 (Tenn. 1996).....	28
<i>State v. Roby</i> , 188 N.W. 709 (Iowa 1922)	27
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012)	15
<i>State v. Shoemaker</i> , No. 18–1382, 2019 WL 5067177 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 9, 2019).....	22
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 573 N.W.2d 14 (Iowa 1997).....	24
<i>State v. Spies</i> , 672 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2003).....	27, 29

<i>State v. St. Cyr</i> , No. 20–0628, 2021 WL 4891065 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 20, 2021)	19
<i>State v. Velez</i> , 829 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2013)	24
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 610 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2000).....	24
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 346 P.2d 115 (Or. 1959)	34
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , No. 15–1141, 2016 WL 1359051 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 6, 2016)	31

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 690.6 (1968).....	29
Iowa Code § 707.11.....	26
Iowa Code § 707.11(1)	27, 30, 31
Iowa Code § 707.11(5)(b)	17
Iowa Code § 708.1	26
Iowa Code § 708.1(2)(a)	29, 31
Iowa Code § 708.2(1)	31
Iowa Code § 708.2A(1).....	30
Iowa Code § 708.3	30
Iowa Code § 708.4	31

Other Authorities

4 John L. Yeager & Ronald L. Carlson, <i>Iowa Practice: Criminal Law and Procedure</i> § 174 (1979)	26, 30, 32
Jeffrey F. Ghent, <i>What Constitutes Attempted Murder</i> , 54 A.L.R.3d 612 (published 1973, updated weekly)	35
